

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00156-TMR-PBS

Judge Thomas M. Rose

Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER
United States Attorney

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
Trial Attorney
STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Senior Trial Counsel
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8550
Email: alexander.v.sverdlov@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Medicare and the IRA’s Drug Negotiation Program..... 3

II. CMS’s Implementation of the Negotiation Program..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits..... 7

 A. The Negotiation Program is not confiscatory because participation is
 voluntary. 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment theory is meritless, even on its own terms. 13

II. Plaintiffs Face No Certain and Immediate Irreparable Harm 16

III. The Public Interest Disfavors Injunctive Relief 19

IV. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Overbroad 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013).....9

American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999).....13

Arizona v. Biden,
31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022).....20

Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016).....9

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA,
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 19, 20

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 12

Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of HHS,
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986).....7, 9, 10, 16

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....18

Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....13

Bowles v. Willingham,
321 U.S. 503 (1944).....8

Burditt v. HHS,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....9

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....20

Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS,
944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019)3

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985).....13

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC,
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....9

D.T. v. Sumner Cnty., Schs., 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) 16, 17

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York, 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)20

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989) 8, 15

EEOC v. Wilson Metal Casket Co., 24 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1994)19

Fowler v. Benson, 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)6

Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey, 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009) 8, 9, 16

Garelick v. Sullivan, 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) 8, 9, 12

Heid v. Mohr, No. 19-3259, 2020 WL 13561751 (6th Cir. Mar. 30, 2020)7

Howe v. City of Akron, 801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015)19

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)17

Livingston Care Ctr. v. United States, 934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991) 2, 9, 14

Louisiana v. Becerra, 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)20

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius, 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)14

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)19

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)17

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett, 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) 16, 17

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler,
72 F. App'x 380 (6th Cir. 2003)15

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler,
257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).....2, 7, 8, 15

Minn. Ass'n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....8, 12, 13

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)7

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)14

Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3, 4, 5, 6

Nebbia v. People of State of New York,
291 U.S. 502 (1934)13

Ng v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023).....18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)7

Painter v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996).....14

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988)13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....9, 11

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
310 U.S. 113 (1940)14

Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe,
477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973).....14

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)19

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)8, 13

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)14

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)12

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
582 U.S. 571 (2017)19

Union Home Mortg. Corp. v. Cromer,
31 F.4th 356 (6th Cir. 2022)7

United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)3

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)20

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)16

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)17

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002)2, 14, 15, 16

Vita-Mix Corp. v. Tristar Prod., Inc.,
No. 1:07 CV 275, 2008 WL 11383504 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2008)18

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
468 U.S. 1323 (1984)19

Warshak v. United States,
532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)1, 7, 16

Whitney v. Heckler,
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)7, 17

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)18

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)12

York Risk Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Couture,
787 F. App’x 301 (6th Cir. 2019)18

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000D2, 5, 10, 11

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)..... 1, 4, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a)11

42 U.S.C. § 1320f 1, 11, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-1013

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)3

42 U.S.C. § 1320f 4, 5, 6

Inflation Reduction Act,
Pub. L. No. 117-169 (2022) 1, 2, 4, 5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 116-324, pt. II (2019)3

S. REP. NO. 116-120 (2019).....3

Staff of H. Comm on Oversight and Reform, Drug Pricing Investigation: AbbVie – Humira and
Imbruvica 36 (May 2021)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure
§ 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....18

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,
Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM>2

CMS, Initial Guidance (Mar. 15, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/8X4K-CVD8>6

Cong. Budget Office (CBO),
Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices 16 (Jan. 2022)3

*IRA side effect: Pharma companies will increasingly skip Medicare altogether,
Lilly CEO says* (June 14, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/ZWJ4-6EXF>10

IRS Notice No. 2023-52 (Aug. 4, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P> 5

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n,
Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System (June 2020),
<https://perma.cc/5X4R-KCHC>.....4
